
COt9%tIMEALTH OF 'KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COL'MISSION

'k * '/c 4'

In the t atter of:
THE APPLICATION OF TV% HOOD CREEK )
MATER DISTRICT, OF LAUREL COUNTY, )
KENTUCKY FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF )
PUBLIC COHVENIENCF AND NECESSITY, )
AUTHORIZING AND PERNITTII'G AID >'.ATEF. )
DISTRICT TO CONSTR''CT A VATES:.'OPMS )
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, CONSISTIt'C'F ) CASE NO. 8643
ItVPOVENENTS TO THE EXISTING UATER- )
5'QRKS SYSTEM OF THK DISTRICT; (2) )
APPPOVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF FI-
NANCING OF SAID PROJECT; AYD (3) AP- )
PROVAL OF THE INCREASED MATER RATES )
PPOPOSED TO BE CHARGED BY THE DISTRICT)
TO CUSTO~~ RS OF THE DISTRICT )

0 R D E R

Cn September 8, 1982, the Tr.ood Creek Mater District ("Mood

Creek" ) filed an application for approval of the financing and

certification of the construction of a $760,000 vatervorks project
for improvements to the existing waterworks system. This ~.-ater-

~;orks project vi11 provide a 1000 gallon per minute ("@pm") ex-

pansion to the existing plant. Vood Creek also res.uested a~-

~rova1 of incxeased x'ates for ~ater service which would >rovide

an increase in operatinp revenues of $132,486. Xn this <'rder the

Commission has a11ocred an increase in operating revenue of $95,175.
This project mill be financed through a $ 760,000 loan from

the Farmers home Administration ("Em'"). The loan repayment

period is to be 40 yeaxs at an annual interest rate of 5 percent.



Mood Creek is now serving approximately 2,197 customers.

The expansion of the waterworks plant will not immediately add

any new customers to the Mood Creek Mater District; however,

it does allow for the growth in the number of customers when

funds become available for line extensions.

The plans and specifications for the proposed construction,

as prepared by Russell & Axon, Engineers-Planners-Architects,

Inc., ("Engineer" ), have been approved by the Natural Resources

and Environmental Protection Cabinet.

A public hearing in this matter was held December 8, 1982.

There were no intervenors and no protests were entered.

TEST PERIOD

Mood Creek proposed, and the Commission has accepted, the

12-month period ending June 3C, 1982, as the test period in this

matter.

REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Wood Creek incurred a loss for the test period of $18,099.

Mood Creek proposed adjustments to depreciation and interest

expenses to reflect the increases in these accounts from the

construction project, which increased its adjusted test period

loss to $ 71,299. The Commission has accepted Wood Creek's pro

forma revenues and expenses with the following adjustments:

Mater Sales

During the test period Mood Creek had water sales revenue

of $432,276, including $36,990 from wholesale distribution to the

East Laurel Mater District ("East Laurel" ) for 10 months of the



test period beginning in August 1981. To reflect a full year'

annualized sales to East Laurel, water sales revenue has been

increased by $7,278, resulting in total water sales revenue of

$439,554.
Depreciation Expense

Wood Creek adjusted depreciation expense by $15,200 to
reflect additional depreciation from the construction project.
The Commission has further adjusted depreciation expense in

accordance with its policy that depreciation should be computed

on the basis of original cost of the plant in service less con-

tributions in aid of construction, as the Commission is af the

opinion that it is unfair to require ratepayers to provide re-
covery on that portion of plant which has been provided free of

cost. Therefore, the Commission finds that reasonable depreeia-
(1)

tion expense for rate-making purposes is $?1,656, a reduction

in Wood Creek's adjusted depreciation expense of $37,558.

(1) Calculation:

Utility Plant in Service
Less:
Net Contributions in Aid of'onstruction
Net Utility Plant in Servi.ce
Composite Depreciation ate
Depreciation Plant in Service

Depreciation on Proposed Construction
+ Depreciation on Plane in Service

Adjusted Depreciation Expense

$ 3,600,512

1,438,364

$ 2,162,148
X 2.6111/

56,456

$ 15,200
56,456
71,656



Telephone Expenses

During the test period, Mood Creek included the resi-
dential local telephone service bills of 3 employees in its
office expenses. Mood Creek stated that this expense ~as for

emergency night repair service. The Commission is of the opinion

that the expense of only one night service phone is reasonable

for rate-making purposes. Therefore, the Commission has disal-

loved tvo-thirds of the annualized residential telephone expense

of $932, a reduction in operating expenses of $621.

Transmission Expenses

During the test period Wood Creek incurred an expense of

$3,568 to replace impellers in a pump. The Commission is of the

opinion that this expenditure should have been capitalized to

Account 325 of the Uniform System of Accounts for Class C Mater

tJtilities. Accordingly, the Commission has depreciated this ex-

pense over 5 years, a reduction in operating expenses of $2,854.

Therefore, the Commission finds that Mood Creek's ad)usted

test period operations are as follows:

Operating Pevenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income

Interest Expense
Other Income

Net Income

Mood Creek
Adjusted

496,769
483,689

13,080

132,019
47,640

(71,299)

Commission
Ad) ustment s

7,27&
(41,033)
48,311

48,311

Commission
Ad]usted

$ 504,047
442,656
61,391

132,019
47,640

$ (22,988)



REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The Commission has used the debt service coverage ("DSC")

method to determine appropriate revenue requirements for Mood

Creek. Wood Creek's pro forma average debt service for the next

5 years, including financing of the proposed construction project,
is $170,172. Wood Creek's DSC on adjusted net operating income

of $61,391 plus interest income and miscellaneous nonoperating

income of $41,640 is .64X. The Commission is of the opinion that

this coverage is unfair, unjust and unreasonable. Furthermore,

the Commission is of the opinion that a DSC of 1.2X is the faix,
just and reasonable coverage necessaxy for Mood Cxeek to pay its
operating expenses and to meet the requirements of its lenders.

Accordingly, the Commi.ssion has determined that addi.tional xev-
(2)

enue of $95,175 is necessary to provide the 1.2X DSC which

will insure the future financi.al stability of Wood Creek.

SERVICES PROVIDED TO WEST LAUREL WATER DISTRICT

Wood Creek provides maintenance, construction, and office
services to tEest Laurel Water District ("Nest Laurel" ) and is
xeimbursed for the expenses incurred in providing this service.

Naintenance and construction services are reimbursed at the cost

of materials and labor, while office services are reimbursed at a

flat rate per customer. These reimbursements are acceptable for

(2) Adjusted Operating Expenses
1.2 X Debt Service ($170,172}
Revenue Requirement
Less: Adjusted Operating Revenue

Increase Allowed

$442,656
204,206

9646,862
551,687

$ 95,175



the test period. However, the Commission advises Wood Creek that
in the future these reimbursements should include a return on any

assets used to provide these services at a rate equal to Pood

Creek's DSC, so that neither water district is subsidizing the

other. The Commission further advises Wood Creek that its method

of billing West Laurel for office services should include an

annual reconciliation to insure that the full costs of providing

these services are recovered.

RATE DESIGN

Mood Creek's present rate structure provides for a flat
rate to be charged all wholesale customers except the City of
London ("City" ). The rate schedule for the City contains 2 rate
blocks covering the first 700,000 gallons and all over 700,000

gallons. Wood Creek proposed to charge all wholesale customers a

flat rate per 1,000 gallons of water used. The proposed change

will have no significant revenue effect and the Commission is of

the opinion that it will be of benefit to both the utility and

its customers for all wholesale customers to be billed on a flat
rate basis.

SK~Y
The Commission, af ter consideration of the record and

being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:
1. Public convenience and necessity require that the con-

struction proposed in the application and record be performed and

a certificate of public convenience and necessity should be

granted.

-6-



2. The proposed construction includes: a 2,000 gpm raw

water pum ; a flocculation basin with equipment; settling basin

modifications invo1ving the installation of settling tubes and a

sludge removal system; high-rating the existing filters; addi-

tional clearwe11 capacity; and ~-.o 2,QOO gpm high service pumps.

The cost of this construction wil1 be about 0760,000 and is
within the scope of project financing that has been secured by

L<ood Creek.

3. Any deviations from the approved construction which

could adversely affect the water treatment facilities should be

subject to the prior approval of this Commission.

The proposed borrowing of 9760,000 is for lawful

objects within the corporate purposes of Wood Creek, is necessary

and appropriate for and consistent with the proper performance of
services to the public by Rood Creek, should not impair its
ability to perform these services and is reasonably necessary and

appropriate for such purposes.

5. Hood Creek should furnish duly verified documentation

of the total cost of this project including the cost of construc-

tion and all other capitalized costs (engineering, legal and

administrative, etc.) within 60 days of the date that construc-

tion is substantially completed.

6. Mood Creek's contract with its I"ngineer should require

the provision of full-tine resident inspection under the general

supervision of a professional engineer s,"i.th a Kentucky registration



in civil or mechanical engineexing. This supervision and inspec-

tion should insure that the construction work is done in accord-

ance with the contract plans and specifications and in conformance

with the best practices of the construction trades involved in

the proj ect.
7. Mood Creek should require the Engineer to furnish a

copy of the record plans and a signed statement that the constxuc-

tion has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the

contract plans and specifications within 60 days of the date of

substantial completion of this construction.

8. Mood Creek should file with the Commission a copy of

all contractual agreements for the provisiOn of SelViCGS Or the

purchase of services which are subject to the approval of this

Commission.

9. The rates proposed by Mood Creek will produce revenues

in excess of the revenues found reasonable herein and should be

denied upon application of KRS 278.030.

10. The proposed change in rate structure vill be of

benefi.t to Mood Creek and its customers and should be approved.

ll. Mood Creek should capitalize the expenditure for pump

impellers in Account 325 of the Uniform System of Accounts for

Class C Mater Utilities, and depxeciate this expenditure over 5

years.
12. The rates and charges in Appendix A ax'e the fair, just

and reasonable rates to be charged by Mood Creek in that they

should produce gross annual xevenue of 9646,862.



E

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that TiTood Creek be and it hereby

is granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to

proc ed with the proposed construction project as set forth in

the plans and specifications of record herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any deviations from the ap-

proved construction which could adversely affect the water treat-
ment facilities shall be subject to the prior approval of this

Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Vood Creek be and it hereby is
authorized to borrow 9760,000 at S percent interest from the FmHA

over a 40-year period. Further the project funds shall be used

only for the lawful objects of Mood Creek as set. forth in the

application.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mood Creek shall file with the

Commission duLy verified documentation which shows the total
costs of construction herein certificated including all capi-

talized costs (engineering, legal„ admisistrative, etc.) within

60 days of the date that construction is substantially completed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the contract between Mood Creek

and its Engineer shall require the provision of full-time resident

inspection under the general supervision of a professional engi-

neer with a Kentucky registration in civil or mechanical engineer-

ing. This supervision and inspection sha11 insure that. the

construction work is done in accordance with the contract plans

and specifications and conforms with the best practices of the

construction trades involved in the project.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Wood Creek shall require the

Engineer to furnish the Commission with a copy of the record

drawings and a signed statement that the construction has been

satisfactorily completed and done in accordance with the contract

plans and specifications within 60 days of the date of substan-

tial completion of the px'oposed construction.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mood Creek shall file with the

Commission a copy of all contractual agreements for the provision

of services or fox'he purchase of services which are subject to
the approval of this Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates proposed by Wood

Creek be and they hereby are denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the change in rate structure

proposed by Mood Creek be and it hereby is approved effective For

service rendered on and after the effective date of this order.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Wood Creek shall capitalize and

depreciate the expenditure for pump impellers.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges in

Appendix A be and they hexeby are approved as the fair, just and

reasonable rates and charges to be charged by Wood Creek for
service rendered on and after the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 30 days of the date of
this Order Mood Creek shall file its revised tariff sheets set-
ting forth the rates approved herein and rules and regulations
governing the pxovision of service.



Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a warranty of the

Commonwealth of Kentucky, or any agency thereof, of the financing

herein authorised.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 14th day of March, 1983.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Vie Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Secretary



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NQ. 8643 DATED March 14,
1983.

The following rates are prescribed for customers served

by Wood Creek Water District. All other rates and charges not

specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in

effect under authority of the Commission prior to the effective
date of this Order.

5/8-Inch X 3/4-Inch Meter

Gallonage Block Rate

First
Next
Next
Next
Over

2,000
1,500
1,500
2,500
7,500

gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons

$ 7.85 Minimum
2.45 per 1,000
1.85 per 1,000
1.50 per 1,000
1.20 per 1,000

gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons

3/4-Inch Meter

Gallonage Block

First 3,500 gallons
Next 1,500 gallons
Next 2,500 gallons
Over 7, 500 ga11ons

Rate

$11.53 Minimum
1.85 per 1,000 gallons
1.50 per 1,000 gallons
1.20 per 1,000 gallons

1-Inch Meter

Gallonage Block

First 5,000 gallons
Next 2,500 gallons
Over 7,500 gallons

Rate

$14.30 Minimum
1.50 per 1,000 gallons1.20 per 1,000 gallons



1$-Inch Meter

Gallonage Block

First 10,000
Over 10,000

$21.05 Minimum
1.20 per 1,000 gallons

2-Inch Meter

Gallonage Block

First: 20,000
Over 20,000

Wholesale

All Usage

$33.05 Minimum
1,20 per 1,000 gallons

.80 per 1,000 gallons



:N
J I



~
g



TITLE OF IIECORD SERIES: P~~~ R~~
C>~~ ~ ~5't

THE IMAGES APPEARING BETWEEN THIS POINT AND "END OF
RETAKE" ARE MICROPHOTOGRAPHS OF RECORDS THAT
WERE ILLEGIBLE OR OTHERWISE UNSATISFACTORY ON
INSPECTION OF THE ORIGINAL MICROFILM.

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY

THE SECTION OF FILIVI BETWEEN "START OF RETAKE" AND "END OF
RETAKE" TARGETS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE REPRODUCTION OF THE
ORIGINAL RECORDS.

DATE Yl EVM, ) I$ '10

SIGNATURE OF CAMERA OPERATOR ~~ IR4d Zt~
MAM OF MICROQRAFIIICS LABORATORY DOIMG FILIMIIMQX+'I~4-~a 0 ~<+~~3


